
	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
	1. CONTRACT ID CODE

     
	PAGES OF PAGES

	
	
	1
	8

	2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.


Mass Mod 0002
	3. EFFECTIVE DATE

       
	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

     
	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	6. ISSUED BY:







      CODE:
	     
	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

   CODE:
	     

	
Department of Veterans Affairs


National Acquisition Center


P.O. Box 76, Bldg. 37


Hines, IL  60141
	     

	8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

     


	(X)

 
 
	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

     

	
	
	

	
	
	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

     

	
	
	

	
	 

	10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
     

	
	
	10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
     

	CODE
	FACILITY CODE
	
	

	11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  FORMCHECKBOX 
 is extended  FORMCHECKBOX 
 is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning      copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
     

	13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	(x)

 
	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

     

	 
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

     

	X
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Modification Clause 552.243-72

	 
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

     

	E.  IMPORTANT:     Contractor   FORMCHECKBOX 
 is not,   FORMCHECKBOX 
 is required to sign this document and return     1      copies to the issuing office.


	14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
SOLICITATION CLAUSES UPDATE

This modification is issued to incorporate the attached clauses into the above-referenced contract.  These clause changes are the result of the amendment of 66III solicitation RFP-797-FSS-03-0001 to implement Section 1331 of the Small Business Jobs Act of 2010.  For further guidance on this authority, please visit the Small Business Utilization page at:   http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/202261.  Additional information can be found at: http://interact.gsa.gov/blog/set-aside-orders-small-business.
  

	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.


	15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

     

	15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
__________________________________________

       (Signature of person authorized to sign)
	15C. DATE SIGNED
	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

___________________________________________



(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	EXCEPTION TO SF 30










   30-105








   STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84



















   Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


52.219-13   Notice of Set-Aside of Orders (NOV 2011) 

The Contracting Officer will give notice of the order or orders, if any, to be set aside for small business concerns identified in 19.000(a)(3) and the applicable small business program. This notice, and its restrictions, will apply only to the specific orders that have been set aside for any of the small business concerns identified in 19.000(a)(3). 

Note:  The ordering level Contract Officer may, at his/her discretion, set-aside an order for a specific small business program.  Depending upon the type of set-aside identified at the ordering level, one or more of the following clauses will apply:

52.219-14   Limitations on Subcontracting (NOV 2011)

52.219-3    Notice of Total HUBZone Set-Aside or Sole Source Award (NOV 2011)

52.219-6    Notice of Total Small Business Set-Aside (NOV 2011)

52.219-27   Notice of Total Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-Aside (NOV 2011)

52.219-29   Notice of Total Set-Aside for Economically Disadvantaged Women-Owned Small Business (EDWOSB) Concerns (NOV 2011)

52.219-30   Notice of Total Set-Aside for Women-Owned Small Business Concerns Eligible under the Women-Owned Small Business Program (NOV 2011)
FULL TEXT OF ADDITIONAL CLAUSES

52.219-14   Limitations on Subcontracting (Nov 2011) 

(a) This clause does not apply to the unrestricted portion of a partial set-aside. 

(b) Applicability. This clause applies only to— 

(1) Contracts that have been set aside or reserved for small business concerns or 8(a) concerns; 

(2) Part or parts of a multiple-award contract that have been set aside for small business concerns or 8(a) concerns; and 

(3) Orders set aside for small business or 8(a) concerns under multiple-award contracts as described in 8.405-5 and 16.505(b)(2)(i)(F). 

(c) By submission of an offer and execution of a contract, the Offeror/Contractor agrees that in performance of the contract in the case of a contract for— 

(1) Services (except construction). At least 50 percent of the cost of contract performance incurred for personnel shall be expended for employees of the concern. 

(2) Supplies (other than procurement from a nonmanufacturer of such supplies). The concern shall perform work for at least 50 percent of the cost of manufacturing the supplies, not including the cost of materials. 

(3) General construction. The concern will perform at least 15 percent of the cost of the contract, not including the cost of materials, with its own employees. 

(4) Construction by special trade contractors. The concern will perform at least 25 percent of the cost of the contract, not including the cost of materials, with its own employees. 

52.219-3   Notice of HUBZone Set-Aside or Sole Source Award (Nov 2011)

(a) Definitions. See 13 CFR 125.6(e) for definitions of terms used in paragraph (c). 

(b) Applicability. This clause applies only to— 

(1) Contracts that have been set aside or reserved for, or awarded on a sole source basis to, HUBZone small business concerns; 

(2) Part or parts of a multiple-award contract that have been set aside for HUBZone small business concerns; and 

(3) Orders set-aside for HUBZone small business concerns under multiple-award contracts as described in 8.405-5 and 16.505(b)(2)(i)(F). 

(c) General. 

(1) Offers are solicited only from HUBZone small business concerns. Offers received from concerns that are not HUBZone small business concerns will not be considered. 

(2) Any award resulting from this solicitation will be made to a HUBZone small business concern. 

(d) Agreement. A HUBZone small business concern agrees that in the performance of the contract, in the case of a contract for— 

(1) Services (except construction), at least 50 percent of the cost of personnel for contract performance will be spent for employees of the concern or employees of other HUBZone small business concerns; 

(2) Supplies (other than acquisition from a nonmanufacturer of the supplies), at least 50 percent of the cost of manufacturing, excluding the cost of materials, will be performed by the concern or other HUBZone small business concerns; 

(3) General construction. 

(i) At least 15 percent of the cost of contract performance to be incurred for personnel will be spent on the HUBZone prime contractor’s employees; 

(ii) At least 50 percent of the cost of the contract performance to be incurred for personnel will be spent on the HUBZone prime contractor’s employees or on a combination of the HUBZone prime contractor’s employees and employees of HUBZone small business concern subcontractors; and 

(iii) No more than 50 percent of the cost of contract performance to be incurred for personnel will be subcontracted to concerns that are not HUBZone small business concerns; or 

(4) Construction by special trade contractors. 

(i) At least 25 percent of the cost of contract performance to be incurred for personnel will be spent on the HUBZone prime contractor’s employees; 

(ii) At least 50 percent of the cost of the contract performance to be incurred for personnel will be spent on the HUBZone prime contractor’s employees or on a combination of the HUBZone prime contractor’s employees and employees of HUBZone small business concern subcontractors; 

(iii) No more than 50 percent of the cost of contract performance to be incurred for personnel will be subcontracted to concerns that are not HUBZone small business concerns. 

(e)  A HUBZone joint venture agrees that, in the performance of the contract, the applicable percentage specified in paragraph (d) of this clause will be performed by the aggregate of the HUBZone small business participants. 

(f)(1)  When the total value of the contract exceeds $25,000, a HUBZone small business concern nonmanufacturer agrees to furnish in performing this contract only end items manufactured or produced by HUBZone small business concern manufacturers. 

(2) When the total value of the contract is equal to or less than $25,000, a HUBZone small business concern nonmanufacturer may provide end items manufactured by other than a HUBZone small business concern manufacturer provided the end items are produced or manufactured in the United States. 

(3) Paragraphs (f)(1) and (f)(2) of this section do not apply in connection with construction or service contracts. 

(g)  Notice. The HUBZone small business offeror acknowledges that a prospective HUBZone awardee must be a HUBZone small business concern at the time of award of this contract. The HUBZone offeror shall provide the Contracting Officer a copy of the notice required by 13 CFR 126.501 if material changes occur before contract award that could affect its HUBZone eligibility. If the apparently successful HUBZone offeror is not a HUBZone small business concern at the time of award of this contract, the Contracting Officer will proceed to award to the next otherwise successful HUBZone small business concern or other offeror. 

52.219-6   Notice of Total Small Business Set-Aside (Nov 2011) 

 (a) Definition. “Small business concern,” as used in this clause, means a concern, including its affiliates, that is independently owned and operated, not dominant in the field of operation in which it is bidding on Government contracts, and qualified as a small business under the size standards in this solicitation. 

(b) Applicability. This clause applies only to— 

(1) Contracts that have been totally set aside or reserved for small business concerns; and 

(2) Orders set aside for small business concerns under multiple-award contracts as described in 8.405-5 and 16.505(b)(2)(i)(F). 

(c)  General. 

(1) Offers are solicited only from small business concerns. Offers received from concerns that are not small business concerns shall be considered nonresponsive and will be rejected. 

(2) Any award resulting from this solicitation will be made to a small business concern. 

(d)  Agreement. A small business concern submitting an offer in its own name shall furnish, in performing the contract, only end items manufactured or produced by small business concerns in the United States or its outlying areas. If this procurement is processed under simplified acquisition procedures and the total amount of this contract does not exceed $25,000, a small business concern may furnish the product of any domestic firm. This paragraph does not apply to construction or service contracts. 
52.219-27   Notice of Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Set-Aside (Nov 2011)
(a) Definition. “Service-disabled veteran-owned small business concern”— 

(1) Means a small business concern— 

(i)   Not less than 51 percent of which is owned by one or more service-disabled veterans or, in the case of any publicly owned business, not less than 51 percent of the stock of which is owned by one or more service-disabled veterans; and 

(ii)  The management and daily business operations of which are controlled by one or more service-disabled veterans or, in the case of a service-disabled veteran with permanent and severe disability, the spouse or permanent caregiver of such veteran. 

(2)  “Service-disabled veteran” means a veteran, as defined in 38 U.S.C. 101(2), with a disability that is service-connected, as defined in 38 U.S.C. 101(16). 

(b) Applicability. This clause applies only to— 

(1) Contracts that have been set aside or reserved for service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns; 

(2) Part or parts of a multiple-award contract that have been set aside for service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns; and 

(3) Orders set aside for service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns under multiple-award contracts as described in 8.405-5 and 16.505(b)(2)(i)(F). 

(c) General. 

(1) Offers are solicited only from service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns. Offers received from concerns that are not service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns shall not be considered. 

(2) Any award resulting from this solicitation will be made to a service-disabled veteran-owned small business concern. 

(d) Agreement. A service-disabled veteran-owned small business concern agrees that in the performance of the contract, in the case of a contract for— 

(1) Services (except construction), at least 50 percent of the cost of personnel for contract performance will be spent for employees of the concern or employees of other service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns; 

(2) Supplies (other than acquisition from a nonmanufacturer of the supplies), at least 50 percent of the cost of manufacturing, excluding the cost of materials, will be performed by the concern or other service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns; 

(3) General construction, at least 15 percent of the cost of the contract performance incurred for personnel will be spent on the concern’s employees or the employees of other service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns; or 

(4) Construction by special trade contractors, at least 25 percent of the cost of the contract performance incurred for personnel will be spent on the concern’s employees or the employees of other service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns. 

(e)  A joint venture may be considered a service-disabled veteran owned small business concern if— 

(1) At least one member of the joint venture is a service-disabled veteran-owned small business concern, and makes the following representations: That it is a service-disabled veteran-owned small business concern, and that it is a small business concern under the North American Industry Classification Systems (NAICS) code assigned to the procurement; 

(2) Each other concern is small under the size standard corresponding to the NAICS code assigned to the procurement; and 

(3) The joint venture meets the requirements of paragraph 7 of the explanation of Affiliates in 19.101 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation. 

(4) The joint venture meets the requirements of 13 CFR 125.15(b) 

(f)  Any service-disabled veteran-owned small business concern (nonmanufacturer) must meet the requirements in 19.102(f) of the Federal Acquisition Regulation to receive a benefit under this program. 
52.219-29   Notice of Set-Aside for Economically Disadvantaged Women-Owned Small Business Concerns (Nov 2011) 

 (a) Definitions.
 “Economically disadvantaged women-owned small business (EDWOSB) concern” means— 

A small business concern that is at least 51 percent directly and unconditionally owned by, and the management and daily business operations of which are controlled by, one or more women who are citizens of the United States and who are economically disadvantaged in accordance with 13 CFR part 127. It automatically qualifies as a women-owned small business (WOSB) concern eligible under the WOSB Program. 

“WOSB Program Repository” means a secure, Web-based application that collects, stores, and disseminates documents to the contracting community and SBA, which verify the eligibility of a business concern for a contract to be awarded under the WOSB Program. 

(b) Applicability. This clause applies only to— 

(1) Contracts that have been set aside or reserved for EDWOSB concerns; 

(2) Part or parts of a multiple-award contract that have been set aside for EDWOSB concerns; and 

(3) Orders set aside for EDWOSB concerns under multiple-award contracts as described in 8.405-5 and 16.505(b)(2)(i)(F). 

(c) General. 

(1) Offers are solicited only from EDWOSB concerns. Offers received from concerns that are not EDWOSB concerns will not be considered. 

(2) Any award resulting from this solicitation will be made to an EDWOSB concern. 

(3) The contracting officer will ensure that the EDWOSB concern has provided all required documents to the WOSB Program Repository. The contract will not be awarded until all required documents are received. 

(d) Agreement. An EDWOSB concern agrees that in the performance of the contract for— 

(1) Services (except construction), the concern will perform at least 50 percent of the cost of the contract incurred for personnel with its own employees; 

(2) Supplies or products (other than procurement from a non-manufacturer in such supplies or products), the concern will perform at least 50 percent of the cost of manufacturing the supplies or products (not including the costs of materials); 

(3) General construction, the concern will perform at least 15 percent of the cost of the contract with its own employees (not including the costs of materials); and 

(4) Construction by special trade contractors, the concern will perform at least 25 percent of the cost of the contract with its own employees (not including the cost of materials). 

(e) Joint Venture. A joint venture may be considered an EDWOSB concern if— 

(1) It meets the applicable size standard corresponding to the NAICS code assigned to the contract, unless an exception to affiliation applies pursuant to 13 CFR 121.103(h)(3); 

(2) The EDWOSB participant of the joint venture is designated in the Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database and the Online Representations and Certifications Application (ORCA) as an EDWOSB concern; 

(3) The parties to the joint venture have entered into a written joint venture agreement that contains provisions— 

(i) Setting forth the purpose of the joint venture; 

(ii) Designating an EDWOSB concern as the managing venturer of the joint venture, and an employee of the managing venturer as the project manager responsible for the performance of the contract; 

(iii) Stating that not less than 51 percent of the net profits earned by the joint venture will be distributed to the EDWOSB; 

(iv) Specifying the responsibilities of the parties with regard to contract performance, sources of labor, and negotiation of the EDWOSB contract; and 

(v) Requiring the final original records be retained by the managing venturer upon completion of the EDWOSB contract performed by the joint venture. 

(4) The joint venture performs the applicable percentage of work required in accordance with paragraph (d) above; and 

(5) The procuring activity executes the contract in the name of the EDWOSB or joint venture. 

(f) Nonmanufacturer. An EDWOSB that is a non-manufacturer, as defined in 13 CFR 121.406(b) or 19.102(f), may submit an offer on an EDWOSB requirement with a NAICS code for supplies, if it meets the requirements under the non-manufacturer rule set forth in those regulations. 
52.219-30   Notice of Set-Aside for Women-Owned Small Business Concerns Eligible Under the Women-Owned Small Business Program (Nov 2011). 

 (a) Definitions.
 “Women-owned small business (WOSB) concern eligible under the WOSB Program” (in accordance with 13 CFR 127), means a small business concern that is at least 51 percent directly and unconditionally owned by, and the management and daily business operations of which are controlled by, one or more women who are citizens of the United States. 

 “WOSB Program Repository” means a secure, Web-based application that collects, stores, and disseminates documents to the contracting community and SBA, which verify the eligibility of a business concern for a contract to be awarded under the WOSB Program. 

(b) Applicability. This clause applies only to— 

(1) Contracts that have been set aside or reserved for WOSB concerns eligible under the WOSB Program; 

(2) Part or parts of a multiple-award contract that have been set aside for WOSB concerns eligible under the WOSB Program; and 

(3) Orders set aside for WOSB concerns eligible under the WOSB Program, under multiple-award contracts as described in8.405-5 and 16.505(b)(2)(i)(F). 

(c) General. 

(1) Offers are solicited only from WOSBs. Offers received from concerns that are not WOSBs shall not be considered. 

(2) Any award resulting from this solicitation will be made to a WOSB. 

(3) The contracting officer will ensure that the WOSB has provided the required documents to the WOSB Program Repository. The contract shall not be awarded until all required documents are received. 

(d) Agreement. A WOSB agrees that in the performance of the contract for— 

(1) Services (except construction), the concern will perform at least 50 percent of the cost of the contract incurred for personnel with its own employees; 

(2) Supplies or products (other than procurement from a non-manufacturer in such supplies or products), the concern will perform at least 50 percent of the cost of manufacturing the supplies or products (not including the costs of materials); 

(3) General construction, the concern will perform at least 15 percent of the cost of the contract with its own employees (not including the costs of materials); and 

(4) Construction by special trade contractors, the concern will perform at least 25 percent of the cost of the contract with its own employees (not including cost of materials). 

(e) Joint Venture. A joint venture may be considered a WOSB if— 

(1) It meets the applicable size standard corresponding to the NAICS code assigned to the contract, unless an exception to affiliation applies pursuant to 13 CFR 121.103(h)(3); 

(2) The WOSB participant of the joint venture is designated in the Central Contractor Registration (CCR) database and the Online Representations and Certifications Application (ORCA) as a WOSB concern; 

(3) The parties to the joint venture have entered into a written joint venture agreement that contains provisions 

(i) Setting forth the purpose of the joint venture; 

(ii) Designating a WOSB as the managing venturer of the joint venture, and an employee of the managing venturer as the project manager responsible for the performance of the contract; 

(iii) Stating that not less than 51 percent of the net profits earned by the joint venture will be distributed to the WOSB; 

(iv) Specifying the responsibilities of the parties with regard to contract performance, sources of labor, and negotiation of the WOSB contract; and 

(v) Requiring the final original records be retained by the managing venturer upon completion of the WOSB contract performed by the joint venture. 

(4) The joint venture must perform the applicable percentage of work required in accordance with paragraph (d) above; and 

(5) The procuring activity executes the contract in the name of the WOSB or joint venture. 

(f)  Nonmanufacturer. A WOSB that is a non-manufacturer, as defined in 13 CFR 121.406(b) or 19.102(f), may submit an offer on a WOSB requirement with a NAICS code for supplies, if it meets the requirements under the non-manufacturer rule set forth in those regulations. 
Continuation Page 8 of 8

